SECOND SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR
GAZETTE

No. 5061 GIBRALTAR Friday 16th June 2023

LEGAL NOTICE NO.158 OF 2023

TRAFFIC ACT 2005

TRAFFIC (LICENSING AND REGISTRATION) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS
2023

In the exercise of the powers conferred on it by section 101 of the Traffic Act 2005, and any
other enabling powers, the Government has made the following Regulations—

Title.

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Traffic (Licensing and Registration) (Amendment)
Regulations 2023 and come into operation on 20" June 2023.

Amendments to the Traffic (Licensing and Registration) Regulations.

2.(1) The Traffic (Licensing and Registration) Regulations are amended in accordance with
this regulation.

(2) In Schedule 2, substitute the following for the entirety of “SECTION 7.”—

“SECTION 7. — REGISTRATION, CERTIFICATE OF REGISTRATION AND
TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP

Regulations 3(1), 6(1), 7(2), 8(2), 9 and 14(1)

1.  For Registering a motor cycle with an engine £30
capacity up to 50cc

2. For Registering any other vehicle £30
3. Certificate of Registration £30
4. Duplicate Certificate of Registration £30
5. Transfer of ownership £30
6.  Amendment to certificate of registration £30
Regulation 69.
PART V.-DRIVING LICENCES

Fee No. £
1. For the issue or renewal of a driving 44.00

licence:
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1A.

7.
8.
9.

Provided that where a licence or a renewal
is issued for a period of less than 10 years
the fee shall be £3 for each year or part of
the year for which it is expressed to be
valid.

For the renewal of a driving licence to any
person aged

70 or over.

For the issue of a duplicate driving licence:

Provided that where at the date of the
application the

licence had less than 10 years to run, the
fee payable shall be £3 for each year or
part of the year for which it is expressed to
be valid.

For the issue of an advanced driving
licence.

For the issue of a duplicate advanced
driving licence.

For inspecting the register, for each hour or
part thereof.

For a copy or extract from the register, for
each folio of

72 words or part thereof.

For the addition of a further category.

For a change in particulars.

For the exchange of an EEA licence.

PART VII-DRIVING TESTS

Category

A
B
C
C1
D
Dl

B+E
C+E
CI+E
D+E
DI+E
FtoJ
K — moped
Advanced driving test
Public service vehicle up to 8 seats in addition
to the driver’s seat
2

Nil

44.00

25.00

15.00

15.00

15.00

25.00
25.00
44.00

Fee £
50.00
50.00
75.00
75.00
75.00
75.00
75.00
75.00
75.00
75.00
75.00
75.00
30.00
50.00
75.00
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Public service vehicle over 8 seats in addition
to the driver’s seat

Theory “A” Category

Theory “B” Category

Theory “C” Category

Theory “D” Category

Case Studies “C” Category

Case Studies “D” Category
Practical Knowledge “C” Category
Practical Knowledge “D” Category

65.00

20.00
20.00
40.00
40.00
40.00
40.00
25.00
25.00

2



