SECOND SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR GAZETTE

No. 5061 GIBRALTAR Friday 16th June 2023

LEGAL NOTICE NO.158 OF 2023

TRAFFIC ACT 2005

TRAFFIC (LICENSING AND REGISTRATION) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2023

In the exercise of the powers conferred on it by section 101 of the Traffic Act 2005, and any other enabling powers, the Government has made the following Regulations–

Title.

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Traffic (Licensing and Registration) (Amendment) Regulations 2023 and come into operation on 20th June 2023.

Amendments to the Traffic (Licensing and Registration) Regulations.

2.(1) The Traffic (Licensing and Registration) Regulations are amended in accordance with this regulation.

(2) In Schedule 2, substitute the following for the entirety of "SECTION 7."-

"SECTION 7. – REGISTRATION, CERTIFICATE OF REGISTRATION AND TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP

Regulations 3(1), 6(1), 7(2), 8(2), 9 and 14(1)

1.	For Registering a motor cycle with an engine	£30
	capacity up to 50cc	
2.	For Registering any other vehicle	£30
3.	Certificate of Registration	£30
4.	Duplicate Certificate of Registration	£30
5.	Transfer of ownership	£30
6.	Amendment to certificate of registration	£30

Regulation 69. PART V.–DRIVING LICENCES

	Fee No.						£
1.	For the	issue	or	renewal	of a	a driving	44.00
	licence:						

	Provided that where a licence or a renewal is issued for a period of less than 10 years the fee shall be £3 for each year or part of the year for which it is expressed to be	
	valid.	
1A.	For the renewal of a driving licence to any person aged	Nil
	70 or over.	
2.	For the issue of a duplicate driving licence:	44.00
	Provided that where at the date of the application the	
	licence had less than 10 years to run, the fee payable shall be £3 for each year or	
	part of the year for which it is expressed to be valid.	
3.	For the issue of an advanced driving	25.00
5.	licence.	25.00
4.	For the issue of a duplicate advanced driving licence.	15.00
5.	For inspecting the register, for each hour or	15.00
6.	part thereof. For a copy or extract from the register, for	15.00
	each folio of 72 words or part thereof.	
7.	For the addition of a further category.	25.00
8.	For a change in particulars.	25.00
9.	For the exchange of an EEA licence.	44.00

PART VII–DRIVING TESTS

Category	Fee £
A	50.00
В	50.00
С	75.00
C1	75.00
D	75.00
D1	75.00
B+E	75.00
C+E	75.00
C1+E	75.00
D+E	75.00
D1+E	75.00
F to J	75.00
K – moped	30.00
Advanced driving test	50.00
Public service vehicle up to 8 seats in addition	
to the driver's seat	

Public service vehicle over 8 seats in addition to the driver's seat	65.00
Theory "A" Category	20.00
Theory "B" Category	20.00
Theory "C" Category	40.00
Theory "D" Category	40.00
Case Studies "C" Category	40.00
Case Studies "D" Category	40.00
Practical Knowledge "C" Category	25.00
Practical Knowledge "D" Category	25.00